reserves based on estimates of funds that will be available for investment, considering business continuation in normal
conditions.

Liquidity risk control is carried out by an area independent from the business areas, and is responsible for defining
the constitution of a reserve, proposing assumptions for behavior of cash flow in different time horizons, proposing limits for
liquidity risk and monitoring established limits consistent with the risk appetite of the institution, informing on possible non-
compliance, considering the liquidity risks individually in countries where we operate, simulating the behavior of cash flows
under stress conditions, assessing and reporting risks inherent in new products and transactions on a timely basis, and
reporting information required by regulatory bodies. Every activity is subject to analysis by independent areas of validation,
internal controls and audit.

The following table presents assets and liabilities in accordance with their remaining contractual terms, considering
non-discounted flows.

R$ million

12/31/2015
% of Total liabilities and

stockholders' equity
12/31/2014

% of Total liabilities and
Stockholders' equity

12/31/2013
% of Total liabilities and

stockholders' equity

Stockholders' equity (1) 108,218   8.0% 98,263   8.1% 82,928   7.5%

Current liabilities (2) 706,656   52.0% 650,081   53.8% 604,738   54.7%

Long-term third-party capital (3) 544,299   40.0% 460,358   38.1% 418,055   37.8%

Total equity 1,359,173 100.0% 1,208,702 100.0% 1,105,721 100.0%

(3) Total liabilities excluding stockholders' equity and current liabilities.

(1) Includes minority interest in subsidiaries.
(2) Current liabilities.

Undiscounted future flows except for derivatives*

FINANCIAL ASSETS (1)

2015 2014 2013 2015 2014 2013 2015 2014 2013 2015 2014 2013 2015 2014 2013

Cash and deposits on demand 18,544   17,527   16,576   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   18,544   17,527   16,576

Interbank investments 229,295  170,482  110,510  40,016   51,967   45,993   696   1,097   614   239   32   145   270,246  223,578  157,262

   Securities purchased under agreements to resell – Funded position (2) 72,091   74,275   23,979   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   72,091   74,275   23,979

   Securities purchased under agreements to resell – Financed position 133,315  80,085   67,190   33,742   45,512   37,921   -   -   -   -   -   10   167,057  125,597  105,121

   Interbank deposits 23,889   16,122   19,341   6,274   6,455   8,072   696   1,097   614   239   32   135   31,098   23,706   28,162

Securities 71,124   55,315   58,892   15,485   19,009   30,197   11,017   15,470   16,773   78,774   106,023  83,168   176,400  195,817  189,030

  Government securities - available 65,965   45,587   50,573   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   65,965   45,587   50,573

   Government securities – subject to repurchase commitments 68   3,440   4,327   2,675   5,491   17,741   712   5,473   8,805   6,866   41,548   52,301   10,321   55,952   83,174

   Private securities - available 5,091   6,102   3,992   12,681   10,520   12,089   10,305   8,750   7,017   71,908   57,179   29,696   99,985   82,551   52,794

   Private securities – subject to repurchase commitments -   186   -   129   2,998   367   -   1,247   951   -   7,296   1,171   129  11,727   2,489

Derivative financial instruments 5,955   2,408  2,933   7,685  5,342   3,781  3,430   1,167   1,410   6,289   3,719   2,929  23,359   12,636   11,053

Net position 5,955   2,408  2,933   7,684  5,342   3,781  3,430   1,167   1,410   6,269   3,700   2,929  23,338   12,617   11,053

   Swaps 666   448   396  2,140  812  745   1,935   643  865  4,406   2,913   2,436  9,147   4,816  4,442

   Option 2,413   481   423  2,000  1,720   977   692   308  187  478  363   130   5,583   2,872  1,717

   Forward (onshore) 1,204   846   2,018   1,961  1,548   1,048  1   -   184  -   -   65   3,166   2,394  3,315

   Other derivative financial instruments 1,672   633   96   1,583  1,262   1,011  802   216  174  1,385   424   298   5,442   2,535  1,579

Loan and lease operations portfolio (3) 63,263   56,652   56,021   171,813  169,230  160,056  86,118   90,854   92,526   187,619  180,050  131,721  508,813  496,786  440,324

Total financial assets 388,181  302,384  244,932  234,999  245,548  240,027  101,261  108,588  111,323  272,921  289,824  217,963  997,362  946,344  814,245

(1) The assets portfolio does not take into consideration the balance of compulsory deposits in Central Bank, amounting to R$ 66,556 (R$ 63,106 at 12/31/2014 and R$ 77,010 at 12/31/2013) , w hich release of funds is linked to the maturity of the liability portfolios. The amounts of PGBL and
VGBL are not considered in the assets portfolio because they are covered in Note 30.

(2) Net of R$ 9,461 (R$ 5,945 at 12/31/2014 and R$ 3,333 at 12/31/2013), w hich securities are restricted to guarantee transactions at BM&FBOVESPA S.A. and the Central Bank of Brazil.

(3) Net of payment to merchants of R$ 38,978 (R$ 39,386 at 12/31/2014 and R$ 34,142 at 12/31/2013) and the amount of liabilities from transactions related to credit assignment R$ 5,495 (R$ 4,336 at 12/31/2014 and R$ 4,233 at 12/31/2013).